GAUI

V1.0.4

Recommendation:
We highly recommand using the latest version of the Assembly Instruction Manual.

To download the latest version, please visit the Official TSH GAUI web site: www.gaui.com.tw
P gL o

AP LY ERE B B ATR AL p o )

?é%‘i']ijrli' b i‘ﬁx,‘%‘rfﬁiﬂ P FE B P hE P o

gali@gauilc cmitw;






Index B£%

Preface

EL

Mair Rotor Assembly
AR RS e

Tools for Assembly

Tail Rotor Assembly

¢ REE ERR RS Bk
Assembly Notice, Upgrade & Replacement Parts

@ R o A B Ay R 24

4 Main Frame assembly

HAn S e

Preface

[l

]

Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA)

Tools for Assembly
BfsITEBE

Symbols for Assembly Notices
#RZE SRR AR
Specification

E g

Upper Front Fuselage Assembly
ErifitRiEE
Upper Back Fuselage Assembly
FfitREE

Fuselage Plates Assembly
AR AIRAEE
Main Axis Assembly

BiElE

Servos Assembly
TRItRAESE
Motor Assembly - 1
ETRIREE

Motor Assembly - 2
heEEseERAEL

Mixing Arms Assembly
BIRVEHEE

Swash Plate Assembly
gt

Main Rotor Assembly
FhRREANRRE

Adjust Gear Mesh and Tail Fin Assembly
Bz

Servo Horns Assembly

BRRGERK

Tail Rotor Assembly
EreEREEHK
Tail Fin Assembly

EBEBER

P1~P2

P.3

P.4

P.5

P.6

P.7

P.8

P.9

P.10

P.11

P.12

Belt Direction Check
B AR

Main Gear Assembly
FraBREK

P.13

Tail servo Installation
EfRBRi&iE5
Electronics Intallation & Check - 1

BRES/HigeE1

P14

Check - 2
HigtnE-2
Check - 3
HiEmE-3

P.15

Upgrade & Replacement
FHRHEETHR

P.16~ P17




<< Preface BiE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Thank you for purchasing GAUI & High Performance RC Helicopter from
Tai Shih Hobby Corporation (TSH). We hope you will enjoy the joy of flight.

RBEBERERR AR GAUI XS S EREAHE  RMIFZEITUREES
FRATHYELHE

In order to understand full assembly sequences, this instruction manual shows
the assembly information of this model, even though some elements are
supplied as pre-assembled. Please refer to this manual when carrying

out maintenance or replacing parts.

RTRECEREFHRERERIER - BMEFLBGCETREBIKSTR -
ANERIPESREE S EFRENEREN - B - WFE2EARERIETHEREN -

CAUTION This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This kit includes some preassembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them before you proceed with assembly.

You are responsible for assembly, safe operation, maintenance, inspection and
adjustment of the model.

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local
dealer or GAUI TSH distributor.

Before you proceed to RC helicopter activity, please check and follow thoroughly
related regulation of aero modeling in your country/region.

ﬁéénﬂﬂii SR

BEREE B S TASHE S TR G -
EBE?'T%H RZAI 0 EF T E L TRSARE LT RS H (FAREE -
BATENETHNESEFRENEE  R2%7F  RE X REWAR -
FAREAMAENEN  MRFREATRR - EXA - FRREESREE A
RRIEEER -
HEGETEZREAREEN - FAFEERRE T E ELRRAERER -




<< LIABILITY DISCLAIMER % B > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

REEMH

EEEASERETHEAK -

PERRE  REJEZERAURSHEREARBNAS IS Y RERERE -
B EETEBRMENARELBESEEERTAITRM -
FrERBEEG TR N RMERNERE - BAREE S EFEARRITSH
EEASMREESE -
RAFHAMREREECEREARTELSHEEZANRE -

S HIEE T TR LERME SRR R ANS EXGHIEEA
FREMFREMEMEREE -

LTSS RIER 2 REEREFAE | BREEMIE - RIETER « IFFEIRES,
B - BRFFHESREAFMNE -

NEBHREEHBHAIHRATANGS  ESEE2TRRMEAN2EFHEN
SERERIFARE-

FERNERAEEHNER SN EEMRMENERFTREMFEEREREE -
FEL—EHRREBEOVEHEES  REBHBEEIHNTHEERFEERZE
K RE #ERBEESETREAK -




<< Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

For United States market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.

Please refer the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of Model
Aeronautics. And we’ve partially reprinted rules that are especially pertinent for
radio controlled flight as below:

RADIO CONTROL

1. All pilots shall avoid flying models over unprotected people.

2. | will complete a successful radio equipment ground-range check in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations before the first flight of
a new or repaired aircraft.

3. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all
flying takes place. Only personnel associated with flying the model
aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line.
In the case of air shows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be
established.
An area away from the safety line must be maintained for spectators.
Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited. (See AMA Document #706
for Recommended Field Layout.)

4. | will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently
allowed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).
Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to operate
equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

5. I will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any
preexisting flying site without a frequency-management agreement.
(See AMA Document #922 for Testing for RF Interference. See AMA Document
#923 for Frequency Management Agreement.)

6. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations
rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered model may be
flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the
pilot’s helper(s) located at the flight line.

7. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in
flight while it is still under power, except to divert it from striking an
individual. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

8. Radio-controlled night flying requires a lighting system that provides the pilot
with a clear view of the model’s attitude and orientation at all times.

9. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the
entire flight, maintaining visual contact without enhancement other
than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. First-Person View
(FPV) flying may only be conducted in accordance with the
procedures outlined in AMA Document #550.

These special codes and appropriate documents may be obtained either from
the AMA Web site at www.modelaircraft.org or by contacting AMA headquarter.

Academy of Model Aeronautics
5151 East Memorial Drive
Muncie, IN 47302

Phone: (800) 435-9262

Fax: (765) 741-0057




<K ToosforAssembly ETAREM S>> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

i

2.0mm Hexagon Screw Driver 2.5mm Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Drive Scissor

2.0mm RBEBHEF 2.5mm RARHEF TR T B7)
Needle-nosed pliers Diagonal cutting plier Ball Link Plier Dial Pitch Gauge
Lt O wE FhERIREE
Lubricant CA Thread Lock

BEbp: BRI BR#h L RRE

-7

Battery 3S 11.1v Transmitter (6-ch)anne| or more
I helicopter system

BT M3S 11.1v
* RELL b




<K symbols for Assembly Notices  #83:4¢3%518 _>> GAUI _TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

# N\ Apply general thread lock. # A Apply special thread lock. Attention: g’ay attention,bfare should be taken
I ! To tighten screw, apply thread lock. & 4 1 To tight screw and apply thread lock. R . urlng ansse;n: y.== N
A e P | Lo PO R TR E B ARKSEPFEEENIDRE -

SHEMR KA FERR LB SHEMRHA AL FEER LB

: Extreme attention:
... Apply general thread lock. ... Apply special thread lock. l)\(/lore attentior|1 should be taken during assembly.

f,e Be certain to tight screw and {)\ Be certain to tight screw and Double check after assembly.
i o =i apply thread lock. Lo B apply thread lock. B SE R . 4R HENBIO hSEdEaiy st
M= g Bl v+ i1 5

B SHE IR SR LR o, SH SRR A RERD A2 D

anger:

High level of attention should be taken during

i assembly.
Apply CA glue %‘}%a;ﬂg&nﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁ A Action during assembly might be hazardous.
fERBEEMED il i /A j \\ Extreme care should be taken to avoid injury.

B B AEBRRENORELEE
B RIE I oA E R 2 2

BHABEE -
Apply special thread lock
fE TR BL L SR -
B-Bearing B(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)
B-ih ik B(p )X E)X(E )

B-TapScrew @ (Dia.out)x(Length)
@-f2 7 B8k OCHE)X(& &)
M-Machine Screw |M(Dia.out)x(Length)

M= 2 135 5% MCeh DXL B Make sure to assemble the parts as shown in figure above.
P-tube P(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Length) ]I(lri\gﬁtmplete or incorrect assembly may cause control failure during
P % A PCp )Xo )X (& -
ﬁ.‘*‘ 2 5 = M EMER) R EER - RIERIFFETER - BRERBSRERKETH
Pillar P(Dia.out)x(Length) EzfasEiETa A
Piitdl  |PCHEDXCE ADX(R s 1) PR IR
N-Nut N(Dia.in)x(Width) L-Lock nut
N-% -+ NCHEDX(E R
W-Washer W(Dia.in)xDia.out)x(Thickness)
W-ZEH] WCR )XCHE)XCE &)
=4 Specification AR > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

This manual is for reference only. Check your kit for actual contents
AMRERHARNR - BEABTYFESEERAE -

@E&_J}D
B3 @

207022 922095 922093 207202
Overall Length (with Canopy): 500Specifications HERE (SHEE): 500mm

Main Rotor Diameter: 560mm FreE EEEEE: 560mm

Main rotor blades: 255mm FieERE: 255mn

Overall Height: 161Tmm #ESE: 161mm

Overall Width: 83mm HEEE: 83mm

Tail Blade Length: 45mm EREERRE: 45mm

Tail Rotor Diameter: 111mm ENeZEEEEEE: 111mm

Flying duration: 5~6 minutes FRATHF[E: 5~65) %2

Power System(Recommanded): B %% (RER) :

Motor -- 3400KV FEiZE 3400 KV

ESC 22AESC EFEFZE 22A ESC

3S(11.1v/900mAh) BB E:35(11. 1v / 900mAh)

Total weight: 334g *3% (Equipped with Blades and = P S,
all eIectrgnic geags excc-fp;7 Baﬁfery). BRER: 3349 134 (RESEFRBETETL)

5



<K Front Fuselage Assembly  Eifflifiit  —>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

A9\ Apply thread lock on all Make sure to assemble the Upper /
a.M2x5 I:m {' sgrpe\i,/s in this section. Lower Mount at the correct position
el 2RISR E bR as shown in Figure.
b.M2x3.2 (umm HE AR BB EE SRAE R B R A )
Upper Mount
cM1.4x6  [wwwm Lower Mount
Make adjustment to the b.M2x3.2 c.M1.4x6

servo horns with the

servo in neutral position.
FETEfARREE PILARRET -
HBERRIBRERAE A AAE B S BREVAES -

<<Upper Backside fuselage assembly J:?ﬁﬁ']’fli%ﬁ%%>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

S Wh bli he side fi 3
aM2x32 [ {7 A} Aoply thread lock on al e main anaft oan be placedin and
' ) ol BinT b LEE tightened.
b.M2x4.6 (i = AR BIARES T A E AR TRIRH
c.01.4x4  [mm
d.01.4x6 (o
e.M2x8.4  [mummmm g.B3x6x2 e a.M2x3.2
- 8 b.M2x4.6
f.B2x5x2.5 il b.M2x4.6 ’-m dg1.4x6
= _ e c.01.4x:
g.B3x6x2 I:I N O T
0 , — s a.M2x3.2
—- - BINNN '
a M2x3.2/'wp - T a.M2x3.2
bM2x46— O -
d.01.4x6 ' ~
c.01.4x4 P.,-»G)‘ £
aM2x3.2— " _,_;::@@Q
- /‘@_,—@
aM2x3.2—

AV
o g N
a.M2x3.2Z.w-"’®"

*~—f.B2x5x2.5

*~—e.M2x4.6

e
l




@:ront and Back Fuselage Assembly i f&{HI##E5% >> GAUI

TAlI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

f,\ Apply thread lock on all
L} screws in this section.

a.M2x3.2 {
b Nl (ko biEE R

b.M1.4x6 [mmmm

Make adjustment to the

servo horns with the

servo in neutral position.
FETERARBE PILIRAET -
HBERRARERAE F AL IEET 2 BREVRE /5 o

a.M2x3.2

\ fETkeE
, Ball without Stand

>> GAUI

Motor Assembly

<<

’,\ Apply thread lock on all
{ L
i screws in this section.

(PR e

o

Install Motor and mount motor gear
and screws.
No need to tighten screws .

FRZEEE ALY EM3x4 » REHEE o

a.M3x6




<< Bottom Fuselage Assembly — F{aI#R#E%E >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
a.B3x6x2 I:I
b.M2x3.2 [im b:M2x3.2 =a.B3x6x2
c.M2x5 [ Jummy
d.M1.4x7 [

NV

f)\ Apply thread lock on all
L} screws in this section.

BBt F L RE

d.M1.4x7

<<Upper & Lower Fuselage Assembly J:'FfE'J’fliﬁ‘ﬁ§§>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

a.M2x10
b.M2x14
c.P2x4x2
d.P2x3.5x25
e.P2x3.5x8.5
f.P2x3.5x12

[ Jommmonmn
[ jrommmmizn
© [

\""b

f)'\ Apply thread lock on all
L} screws in this section.

220 bl iy

/A

When assembling the side frames,
the main shaft can be placed in and
tightened.

HESRARIAR B o 75 E 90 E A TS SN0k -

C.P2x4x2—_, ]

Y ¢
d.P2x3.5x25\/\%

I~ = ! __£P2x3.5x12

| H
b. .%‘?:sz&sxs.s




<KX Rotor Blade Clamp Assembly _ je#sciBiis8 _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

A #\ Apply thread lock on all ) !
amze  [mmm | (20 S8R b o el scrow
WS BRESRLLA 1B FRRM A FAR T SRR SR
b.W2x5.8x1.4 .

c.B2x6x3 I:I

d.B3x6x2.5 |:|
ews.1xd.6x1 O |

£W3.1x4.6x0.6O) |
9.M2x8.4 ]
e.W3.1x4.6x1

h.W2x3.5x0.5 © d.B3x6x2.5

c.B2x6x3
b.W2x5.8x1.4 \

<§< Washout Arm Assembly ~ BIEUE#ESE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

A9\ Apply thread lock on all
a.B1.5x4x1.2 A o o
el BRI E bR

b.W1.4x2.5x0.4

c.M1.4x6

d.01.4x6

e.P1.4x2x3
1. Assembly Main Shaft and c.M1.4x6

Rotor Head.
2.When installing d.@1.4x6 { s —
no need of thread lock. d.01.4x6 [ — ’
1. A5 EEhiA% FhEREE - TS
2. {88 d.91.4x6 N HEEA - i
‘mm ! |
BHBET - / L
N
f.P1.4x2x3 g
a.B1.5x4x1.2
2\ £
\ 4@
' b.W1.4x2.5x0.4
N
) a.B1.5x4x1.2
@




<< SwashPlateAssembly  +F@#i% > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

a.M1.4x6 [
b.M1.4x15 [
c.P1.4x2x9.5—1

f/&\ Apply thread lock on all
H i screws in this section.

Nl RIS bR

a.M1.4x6

a.M1.4x6

<<<Main Rotor Blade Ball Links Adjustment #4188 E>> GAUI TAl SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1 REMZ ERERAAREH E -
Build two ball links
and insert in place.

@.@ AT T x2
16mm
k 29.7mm




KL

Tail Rotor Base Assembly

a.M1.4x4 (o
b.W1.4x2.5x0.4 ©
c.B2x7x3
d.B2x5x2.5
e.W2x3.5x1
f.M2x4.6 (o

Insert belt into pulley of tail rotor
shaft and assemble tail rotor base
as described by exploded view.

HEBEA RN E&FHEE -

Em@%  >> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_
{)\ Apply thread lock on all
{ . L} screws in this section.
Nl RIS L AEEE
a.M1.4x4
b.W1.4x2.5x0.4 /\
c.B2x7x3 »
\ ® P
/l @ /©
. ’ B
e\ 4
Ve
Y
/',
~ Q
\‘\. //

<< Double link Tail Control Ass'y  #HE RS

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

a.M1.4x4 |

b.B1.5x4x2 |:|

¢.W1.4x2.5x0.4 ©
d.91.4x6 (oo
e.M1.4x3 [

£.B1.5x4x1.2 I

.

-

—
8 JaM1.4xa

gd.@1.4x6

T = cW1.4x2.5x0.4

L | ) b.B1.5x4x2
1

; a.M1.4x4

’,\ Apply thread lock on all
{ L
i screws in this section.

(PR e

? e.M1.4x3
= £.B1.5x4x1.2
|
i

c.W1.4x2.5x0.4

@ f.B1.5x4x1 2
|
& e.M1.4x3

11



<K Tail Rotor Clamp Assembly  EfeRscaE M@ _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Do not over tighten the
a.M1.4x5 ] M1.4x4 screw
$HERe. M1, AX4BS R A BIPEHER -

b.W1.4x2x0.5 ©

c.B2x5x1.5 |:| /_,-‘\.\

dP2x35x1  © | NN
AN

e.M1.4x4 e a_M1_4x5\§\\ . 9.M1.4x7

fP1.4x1.7x2.15 © B bW2x3.5x0.5— (@ . " )

7
a d.P2x3.5x1

/./c.BZXSX1.5

c.B2x5x1.5—_ (Y. -

e.M1.4x4r, ,
)

9.M1.4x7 ]
h.M2x2 m

f,\ Apply thread lock on all
{ L}
i screws in this section.

(i e T

e.M1.4x4

<KX Horizontal Tail Fin Installaton  8#8% > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

a.M2x4.6  [mmm

b.M2x5 [ Jumm

cM2x3  [Jm Mo
. X4&.

Insert the horizontal fin base and \
servo base on the tail boom as g

below exploded view.

K FRER FARKEEARERN
AL EFEE

f’\ Apply thread lock on all
{ L: screws in this section.

Nl I LA

12



<< BeltDirection Check __ f#izsti@ __>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

When installing the tail boom
assembly. Please make sure the
direction and position of the belt.
REREERANERR LTS ER
FoETiEs

<< Main Gear Installation  EEMZE > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

A9\ Apply thread lock on all
a.M3x3 m 2 sgrg\{/s in this section.
Nl 2RI E bR
bM2x2 ® A

cM2x5 [ mm @

1. Install the main gear and pull
back tail boom to adjust tightness
of belt before tightening
c.M2x5 screws.

2.Adjust carefully the

spacing between main gear and
motor gear to about 0.1mm
(figure 1-1).

AR ERI SR ERRAE
IR ETEHEE . M2x5

2 PR T R R R a.M3x3
#30. Tom (B1-1) ©

mmmml‘ ,,,,, . ~ . %‘U]P[

) =)
e T Sy

-1)




<KL TailServoAssembly  EfMR#EE _>> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

a.M2x5 Dnmm

b.M2x4.6 i}
c.M1.4x6 i}

d.M2x8 [m

. Install tail servo and tail boom
support rods. Adjust tail servo
rod length.

. Adjust position of servo base
(figure 1-1).

. Adjust position of servo base
by turning around the
tail boom so that the
ball screw on the
servo horn is aligned (figure -2),
clip on the servo rod ball link.

ERERFRE R T ER -
RABERARRE -

2. HEFAREREALE (B1-1) -

3. TERE R AR R IEIREA 2 A — EAR

(@1-2) » g o

A #\ Apply thread lock on all
L} screws in this section.

Nl ST LA =

-

N

w

T -4
191.5 mm

( Electronics Setup / Check - 1 TEREE/HESE >> GAUI T2 SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Check Main rotor clam is leveled. é” use the 16mm lhriad rod
2.Check washout Arm is leveled B {eE F 16mm:Z2 2 S IEAR

horizontally. e 31mm
3.Check swash plate is leveled [ ] A ;—5
horizontally. o
4.Check servo horn is leveled 1 S
horizontally.
5.Check Tail servo horn and arm
are perpendicular. 2
1. BERR ENERICEAKTF o
2. FEERBIBUE KF o
3. R+ FRAE o 8
4. FERRBRIEAE F oK F -
5. fEE2 R AE e F SR LR 4
#H o

T (@0 H\Illll‘lhw\l‘l\\wmI|IIHA. I"—I”" B
& & &

Receiver




<< Check - 2 Wi -2 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Move the throttle stick upward, check and make sure 3 linkages of swashplate all moved upward, if any one of the CCPM servos does not push up the
swash plate. Go to the transmitter setting to set Norm/Reverse to set the correct movement.

2.Move the AlL stick rightward, check and make sure the swashplate tilt to right side, if it tilt to the opposite side, set the “AlL %” in transmitter function “
Swash Mix ” to Negative value to make the swashplate move as your control. ( Ex. Set the “AlL +50%” to “AlL -50%" )
* Increase or decrease the “AlL %" to get the proper response of the AlL control.

3.Move the ELE stick forward, check and make sure the swashplate tilt forward, if it tilt to the opposite side, set the “ELE %” in transmitter function “
Swash Mix ” to Negative value to make the swashplate move as your control. ( Ex. Set the “ELE +50%” to “ELE -50%" )
* Increase or decrease the “ELE %" to get the proper response of the ELE control.

4.Set the transmitter function “ Subtrim ” to adjust the neutral position of CCPM servos, the servos at neutral should have the servo arms at level position,
and each arm should be perpendicular to the control linkage.

5.Move the throttle stick to the neutral (middle at 50% value), use a pitch gauge to check the pitch of both blades, adjust the linkages to make sure they
are all in 0 degrees of both blades.

6.The Servo Horns / Swash Plate / Washout Arms / should be set to be horizontally leveled as shown in figure.

7.Move the throttle stick to the top position, the maximum positive pitch should be around +11 to +13 degrees, If is is not the case, set the proper "Pitch%"
in the transmitter function "Swash Mix". Move the throttle stick down to the bottom position, the maximum negative pitch should be around -11 to -13
degrees, set the transmitter function “ Travel Volume / End Point “ properly to adjust to recommended negative pitch. IMPORTANT :
The increase/decrease value of the transmitter function “ Travel Volume / End Point “ of each CCPM servo should be the same in this step.

* Before starting step 8, make sure to move the control sticks to check the movement of the swashplate and set the proper “AlL % and ELE %"
in transmitter function “ Swash Mix ” to make sure each mechanism does not interfered with each other.

8.Move the throttle stick to the lowest position, set the proper “ Pitch Curve % ” in transmitter function “ Normal Mode ” to make the
negative collective pitcht to be -2 or -3 degrees at the lowest throttle stick position( it is about 40% to 45% at the 1st pitch curve point at normal mode).
The value of the middle point of pitch curve in normal mode is about 55% to 60%.

OHPIEEAR B - MERDERCIRARMAN TR DR M LBE) - BRFANN LBE 0 FERPSEERT (ARBERMRE ]| SIREUHFERD
RIBRAE R ERF ) L 753 -

- AABEREIRER BT FRESAAMEN > BEAAHER  FBEEPEEERWASI AEIRRMAIL (BI3) M8 ESARME -

O BHYL R B EFTHEEAILEEN ER A/

- FIRTBENFHERIEAR - RS+ TR E T MRIMEN - ERAAER - FBEEIEEEE POWASHEIRNAY [ELEV] FREASHENAA(E -

O EHYIL R E I HBELEVEN ER A/

CEEMRERETY [AREMEEEIEN 7 Subtrin 7 INEE ] -+ FEIEARBIEEMAZTEFOE -

FEASMPIEARBE P - MURBBRAIE T ERNEREDRE - BT R0E @ FRBERREF2XTERIIAE -

IR EARMERREE+F © Bz EKFE -

BIHPIEAER LBERS AR ERERA (] RS BAHIZEHIE - B2  BAREREEED [SWASH] A9 [PIT] HiE -
BEHPHSRATRERE  ASTRESA (B ZEEY  EA-11Z2-13F - [E] [B] SEEYRE—HETE  AFHELREEFRY

[ fRABRMEA/NTIZER | 8iE - =3REMRMEE RSN D 2R S5 5R M IR EHHER -

QF ~ £~T & A #l #EEESR  BEFETFRITEREEE TS - EFTLHEEWASHEDAIL « ELEHIE -

CESEPIEREERER  ARTRER (A ] REERIIE2E-3E - MAAEAEEREEDR [PITCHEHRELTE | #15 - = [NORWE ] PIEMBIERE
B - EERER (A ] BIEESHIE2E-3E o [ XETHBIEAMEINEISNZE | ZHiRRERRENBIE - ENBHEE55260%

N —

w

N o

o

<< Check - 3 HiERE-3 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Set the gyro to heading-hold mode, move the rudder stick rightward and make sure the tail pitch slider move toward the tail gear case, if it does not,
switch the transmitter function “ Servo Reverse ” of “ Rudder” to the opposite position.
AEEPARNERED [ FIREREGRO | EHEME - MABEEAER - BIEERREEMERE BT EFARERREES
[ {RARMEIE R MERTE | 3218 [RUDD ] MIE/R M °

N

Set the “ Limit ” on your gyro properly to have the maximum travel of tail pitch control, make sure the tail pitch slider at its maximum travel to left and
right should not touch the Tail Gear Case and Tail Hub, there should be a distance for 0.5mm( or less ) at each side.

Please follow your own gyro's instruction manual for adjustments.
BRERMAARAITER  LARATREERSHEERMERERRSE 0.5m EHTTESAE -
(B hAPEIREITIZ B E AT RA S FRPCIREERBA B (ER ) -

15



<< Upgrade & Replacement Parts ##f#fs®#i% S>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

212003| X2 Kit X2 Kit

212005 X2 Super Combo X2 Super Combo

212100| X2 CNC Stop Plate X2 CNC# @ 4z

212101| X2 FES Rotor Head(Titanium anodized) X2 FES i %X & (% 4524%)

202102 Vo Mhariumn ancdized) — X2 CNCAT#& % it 2 %8 & S (4t 4 )
212103 | Bearing(2x6x3)x2pcs ik & (2x6x3)x2 B

212104 | Bearing(3x6x2.5)x2pcs bk & (3x6x2. 5)x2 1B

212105 iﬁtgﬁfmcgr%(\;}fjé‘)"“t”m Assembly X2 FES CNC ¥ 414 ( T 4£45)
212106 | Bearing(1.5x4x1.2)x2pcs bk & (1. bxdxl. 2)x2 @

212107| X2 Spindles X2 Hdhe

212109| X2 FES Main Shafts Pack (3x83.5mm) X2 FES & * 3 $h(3x83. bmm)
212110| X2 FES Rotor Head Pack X2 FES ¥ spsp e i &

212111 | X2 CNC Swashplate Assembly X2 CNC L 3% %

212112 i(gn?sglzaikExtension for CNC Swashplate XOThER A W fs i b &

212113 i%gﬁfn'f:mg:gf Head (3x83.5mm ) X2 FES #7123 & & it 53 57 (0 424%)
212220| CF main blades (255L-CFA) Bk #2551 (CFA)

212221 | CF Main Rotor Blades (255L-Black) Bk 255L(2 4 )

212300 (Cf)s:ggzoziits&xz Damper Rubbers Pack X245 £ &K R B e (hig?)
212301 | X2 Canopy Post Stiffener(Alu black anodized) X2 45% £ 415 MR(4EL £ 7 4L)
212302| X2 CNC Universal Battery Plate X2 CNC & * T &

212303 | X2 CNC Integrated Middle Mount X2 CNC - #8243 g2 k¢ &
212304 | X2 CNC Front Servo Mount X2 CNC = & PR 4%

212305| X2 CF Upper Frames X 2 b ple e

212306| X2 CF Lower Frames X2 AT pl4F e

212307 | X2 CF Landing Gear -Black X2 B gk HriE

212308 X2 FRP Painted Canopy(B Type) X2 phiheg ik 245 (B3

212309 | X2 FRP White Canopy X2 L2 v mdgle

212310 X2 FRP Painted Canopy(A Type) X2 g ik Adg(Aa)

212311 | X2 FRP Painted Canopy(C Type) X2 phihep ik m45(CA))

212312| X2 FRP Painted Canopy(D Type) X2 pLideg ik p4g(DA))

212313| X2 CNC Swashplate Guide X2 CNC + =z & i

212314 | X2 CF Landing Gear -(Black) X2 migyriE(2)

212315 :\(ﬂiil\élegr;;;mey Collars(for High Performance WERES i I T D)
212316| X2 Upper Mast Collar X2 FaghF T IR

212317| e Way Bearing & Auto-rotaton R N R T R
212318 X2 Swashplate Guide X2 + 3 &%

212319 X2 CNC Mast Mount X2 CNC A #ih i

212320 X2 CNC Motor Mount X2 CNC 5 &R

212321 Bearing(2x5x2.5)x3pcs fhk & (2xbx2. 5)x3 1B

212322 Bearing(3x6x2)x2pcs ik & (3x6x2)x2 1B

212323|B. for X2 Main Gear X2 A # & dhike

212324 | X2 Aluminum Frame posts X2 Bl drd e

16




<< Upgrade & Replacement Parts ##i#f5®#% >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

212324 | X2 Aluminum Frame posts X2 BAkplF 4B e
e R
212401 | Bearing(2x7x3)x2pcs fhk & (2xTx3)x2 1

212402| X2 Tail Hub Set X2 k%X

212403| X2 CNC Tail Support Clamp X2 CNC kT E ¥ 2 & LiFER
212404 | X2 CNC Tail Servo Mount for Boom 9mm X2 CNC & @ PR 45 A (9mme § * )
212405 z(;a%llzlgnlg(tﬁgerzt)ed Tail Gear Case X2 - AR B A B (TAED)
212406| X2 CNC Tail Rotor Grips(Titanium anodized) |X2 CNC & % & % 2 (4% 4 )
212407 | X2 CNC Tail Pitch Slider X2 CNC grie ki %

212408| X2 Arc Tail Lever Set X2 Eiek dtdmie

212409| X2 CF Fin & Tail(A Type-Black) X2 mg ke ¥ e (AF)-2)

212410| X2 High Performance Tail Rotor Blades(45mm)|X2 & &4 & %2 ¥ 5 *(45mm)
212411 | X2 Tail Boom Support Set X2 & X4 e

212412| X2 Black anodized Tail Booms Pack X2 24 rge

212413 CF Tail Pushrod(CF rod 3x200mm) B B 445 (3x200mm AR R )
212651| Washer Pack (W1.4x2.5x0.4)(P1.4X2X3) # 5 & (W1, 4x2. 5x0. 4)(P1. 4X2X3)

Countsunk Washer and Machine

212652 5 row set(M2x3.2)x10 TR 2 s e (M2X3. 2)x10.e
212653 | Mechine Screws(M1.4x3)(M1.4x5) 3 R 7 98 5 e (M1 4x3) (ML 4x5) (M1, 4x6)
(M1.4x6)(M1.4x7) (ML. 4x7)
Machine Screws(M2x4.6)(M2x8.4) 5 o g
212657 (M2x5)(M2x2) i 7 47 5k e (M2x4. 6)(M2x8. 4) (M2x5) (M2x2)
212663| Washer Pack(W3.1x5.5x1.1-W3.1x4.6x1) # 5 & (W3, 1x5. 5x1. 1-W3. 1x4. 6x1)
212700 (Bfl)ard;z?upport&Cable Tie with Touch Fastener AF A HHLRALT & (X2 )

212715| Pinion Gear with Neck 15T (for 2.3mm shaft) L35 EH 5T /22, 3mm)
212726 | Tail Rotor Belt(for X2 Series) o dds g (X255 %)

17







GAUI

http: //www.gaui.com.tw
E-mail: gaui@gaui.com.tw
F A X:+886-2-2610-5567

MADE IN TAIW/




